IR NC T 4 - - I Lzl lag +ad— s 222—-10822q L&Ay GERAE | EBSLU GMEH

480AES 10

by Lemtech

AES/EBU Interface for LEXICON 480L

Operating Manual



Lasw2s198¢7 13:149 +489— 722212249 LAl GERAE | EBAU GMEH o.

£t
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Precautions

Save these instructions for later use,

Follow all instructions and warnings marked on the unit.

Always use with the correct line voltage. Refer to the manufacturer's operating instructions for power requirements. Be advised
that different cperating voltages may require the use of a different line cord and/or attachment plug.

Do not install the unit in an unventilated rack, or directly above haat praducing equipment such as power amplifiers. Observe
the maximum operating temperature listed in the product specification.

Slots and opanings on the case are provided for ventilation; to ensure reliable operation and prevent it from overheating, these
openings must not be blocked or covered. Never push objects of any kind through any of the ventliation slots, Never spill a
fiquld of any kind on the unit.

This product Is equipped with a 3-wire grounding type plug. This a safety feature and may not be defeated,

Never attach audio power amplifier outputs and phantom powered microphone Inputs of a consola directly to any of the unir's
connectors.

To prevent shock or fire hazard, do not expose the unit 1o rain or moisture, or operate it where it will be expesed to water.

Do not attempt to operate the unit if it has been dropped, demaged. exposad to liquids, or If it exhibits a distinct change in
performance indicating the need for service.

This unit should enly be opened by qualified service personnel. Removing covers will expose you to hazardous voltages.

This trlangle, which appears on

This triangle, which appears on your

component, alerts you to the your component. alerts you to
presenca of uninsulated, dangerous important operating and
voltage inside the snclosurs... DONOTTPEN maintenance instructions in this .

voitage that may be sufficient to accompanying literature.
constitute a risk of shock

Notice

This eduipment generates and uses radio frequency energy and if not installed and used properly, that Is, in strict accordance
with the manufacturer's instructions, may cause interference to radic and television reception. It has been type tested and
found to comiply with the limits for a Class A computing device in accordance with the specifications in Subpart J of Part 15 of
FCC Rules, which are designated to provide reasonable protection against such interference in a residential installation.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment OFF and ON, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one ore more of the following measures:

Reorient the receiving antenna

Relocate the computer with respect to the recelver

Move the computer away from the receiver

Plug the cornputer into a different cutiet so that the computer and receiver are on different branch circuits

If necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced radioftelevision technician for additional suggestions. The
user may find the following booklet prepared by the Federal Communications Commission helpful:

"Haw to identify and resolve Radio/TV Interfarence Problems”
This booklet is available from the U.S.Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402, Stock No. 004-000-00345-4.

1

Le présent apparell numérique n'émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant les limites applicabies aux appareils
numériques de la class A prescrites dans le réglement sur le brouillage radioélectrique édicté par le ministére des
Communications du Canada.

Lemtech Lexicon, Inc.
Thekla Wickert Weg 5 3 Oak Park
76571 Gaggenau Bedford, MA 01730-1441
Gemany USA
Telephonea/Fax (0)7225 /71379 Telephone: 617-280-0300

Fax: 617-280-0493
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Deutsch
Wichtige Slcherhaltsanwelsungen

Heban Sie sich diese Sichemelsanweisuagen auch for spdier auf.

Beafolgen Sle alle aurder Vorrichtung stetienden Anwelisungenund Wamungen,

Immarnur mitder ichligen Spannung verwenden! Die Gebrauchzanwelsunigen
dea Heratallers infarmieren Sl Ober dia elekidlachen Antardarungen.
Vergassen Sie nicht da® bel verachiedsnen Betrigbaspannungen g9, auch
verschladena Leltungskabel unc/oder Vernindungssiecker 2 vaavanden

sind.,

Stellen Sie dle Vorrichiuing nicht in ein unbaliftetee Gastell vder unmitielbar
Uber wirmearzeugende Geréte wie 7,8, Tonverstarker, Halten Sl dla in den
Produkispsezifikationen angsgebene maximals Umgabungstempearatur hei

Batdeb ein.

Schiitze und Oftnungen im Gehauss dianen der Beltfung; um venasiichan
Bstnebsicherzustallan und Ubameizen zuveaneiden dirfan dinze Offnungen
nlch veestopft oder abgedeckt werden. Stecken Sie nle IrFend einen

Ussigkaltan

Gegensland durch dis Bel2nungaschlilze. Vergizfien Sie keina £
aut den Apparat.

Digzes Produki is mii elnem 3-drantigen Erdungzslecker ausgeristel. Diesa

Sicherheitsmalinahme darf nichl unwirkaam gemacht warden,

Schlieflen Sle nle Tonvarslarker unmitialbaran gingn AnschiyB desApparates

an.

Um elektizchen Schiag oder Feuer zu vemeldqn.'set;an Sia den Apparat
weder Aagen noch Feuchtigkeit aus und batreiben Sie thn nich: don wo

Wasser elndrngen kdnnte.

Verzuchen Sie nicht den Apparat zu betrsiben falla ar fallen galazsen,
peschaaigr, cder Flussigkeiten ausgesatzt wurdeé, oder falls eich sains
Ameitaweizaderartandert daf daraus ain Badartnach Raparatur zuschiiefen

ist.

Dieser Apparatsallte nur von qualifizianten Fachleutsn geoffnetwerden. Das

Abnehmen von Abdeckungen seizt Sie gafahnichen Spannungen aus.

Olozas Dralack aut Inrem Apparar wami Sie vor nicht-lactartar,
gefdnnionar Spannung Im Gehiuas ... elark genug um alna
Burinhrur fahr darzustolen.

:': Dlezes Dreisck auf Ihrem Agprral badautot dank wicntigs Batrinds-

una Wanungzanwalaungen in eer mitgelisfarten Dokumoentation zu
finden sind,

Espanol
Ingirucclones imporantes de seguridad

Gusrda ests Instrucclones para uso pastarior,

Utllice siempre el valtaje correcto. Olrjase a las Instrucciones de operacion
del fabricante para obrener las sspacilicaciones da potancia. Esté al tanto
de gque volwjes da operacidn alistintos requiaren el uss de cablas y/o
anchuies distintos.

Nolnstale w212 unidad en un estants sin ventiiacidn, nitampoco dirgciaments
encima de equipos qua generen calor tales como amplificadores e
potencla. Fijgse sn las temparaiuras ambientates miximas de opearacion
que @ mancionan &N 1as espacificaciones dal producio,

Las aperuras y ranuras del chasis slrven para proveer la ventilacién
nacesarix pIra operar !a unildas con eaguridad y para preventr
zobrecalentamiento, y poric1anto no pueden zer obsiruidas o cublartas. No
introduzca objetos de ningun lipo a través de las ranuraz de veniilacién, y
nunca deje caer ningln llquido sobrz la unigad.

Este producio estd equipado con un enchufe de 3 clavijas con conexion a
Herra. Esta es un slemento de saguridad que no debe ser gliminado.

Nuncacenecta ningﬁn tpo pe salida oe amplificadares de senidodiractamanta
a loa conectores de la unicad.

Para prevenirdezcargas elécrricas o Incandios, mantangaia unidad alejada
da lalluviz, humedad o cuslquier lugar en el qua pueda entrar an eontacto
con agua.

Norate de hacer funcionaria unlgad sl sa ha caido, ests dafinda, ha entrado
€n coniacto con liquidos, o SI nota cualquier cambis brusco en Bu
funcionamients gque indique la necesidad de hacerde un serviclo de
mantenimiento.

Esia unjoad debera serabiara Unlcamente por perzanal calificado, 51 usied
quila las caberturas sa expondrd a vollaes peligrozaz.

E3ta 1ndngulo que aparoce en su componanty ie advierts sobra fa
@xziancla anntre ol chasis do voltales pellgrozas sin aislantes ...
volndjaz qua 30n 19 guficiontementa grandes come par Gavsar
Bfacirocucion,

Este tiangulo que dpareca an au components lo alona zobre las
In lonea dp $n v mameniml. Impeintss qua octdn

on los % 08 lacwira que 3o incluyan,

Frangais
Instructions de Sireté importantes

Gerdex cex instructions pour réferance future.

Observez foutes las inSlructions et tous les avanizsementz marqués sur
'appareil,

Branchez uniquemants sur un réseau de tension indiquée. Consultez le
manuel d'instruction ou fabriquant pour les spécitications de ceurant,
N'oublisz pas que dlftérentes tensions pRuvent ngcessiter I'utilizalion de
cablas evou ge fiches do connexion différents.

N'Ins1allez pas I'apparell en un companiment non-adrd ou directemant aue
dessus d'équipemanta genarateurs da chateur, tols qu'amplificateurs de
courants. elc. Ne dépassez psas la tempérawre amblante maximale de
foncliannement ingiauge dana les spécificationz du prodult,

Des fente= et cuvenures somt prévues dana ie bolliar pourl"agratlon: Pour
asaurerle bon fonctionnement st pour prévenirl’échautfement, Cesouvertures
N8 Coivent pas dm couvernes ou bloquées. N'inadraz pas d'objels dans las
fenies g'adsetion. Empéchez tout iqulde de sa répanare sur "apparstt.

Ca produit est muni d'une fiche a wols fils pouriamiga & terre. Ceci 95l Ung
masgure da =&curité et ne doit pas dire contrarlda.

Ne connectez [amaiz d'amplificateurs audic diractement aux connectaurs
de I'appareil.

Pourempécheriezchocs Slectriques elle danger dincendiq, dvitez d'exposer
I'appareil & la pluie ou & 'HUMIAItE, at ne le mzhez pas en marche en un
endroit ab Il seralt X008 auUx éclabouseures d'sau,

N'essayez pas de tairq_fcnc(ionper apparell 8 ael tombé A tarre, a 6l
endommangé, expass 3 un liquids, ou sl vous observez des difiérences
naties danz zon fonctfonnemant, lndiquant la néceszils de réparatlons.

Cat apparell ne dolt &tre ouven que par un parsonngl da sarvice qualifi¢. En

enlgvant les couverclas vous vous axposax & des tensions élactrques
dangerauzes.

Co triangle, sur votre apparll vaua avrtit da la proconce da tansion
vangrfouss, Non-izc'de A IntdAeur au boltigr. ..uns wension sufllzanta

paur reprdunter un danger w'dlectrocution.
Ca tnangte sur sur vatre appargil vous invite do sujvro a'imponan(os
inzlructions o'utilisanion ot d'entrelien dans la documaentadon Hivréa
aves lo produit.

e waggw

hallano X
Impornantt normae d sleurerza

Conservare le presentl horma prr Sutilizzo futuro,
Oss8ervars tle le Isiruzloni & le avvsrtenze apposte sull'unita.

Utllizzare esclusivaments con fa ensione di rete correna. Consultara fe
Istruzion operative fomite dal fabbricanta par i dati riguardantl la tensiona
el'aseorbimentodicorrante. Polrabbe essere nacossario PUso dicavl di rete
€/o dl epina diverse @ 3econca oella tensione utilizzata.

Noninstallarel'uniti in uno scaffalz privo di ventilazione oppure direflamente
sopraunafonte dicalore, come, ad esempio, un amplificaiore. Non Zuperire
la temperstura 3mbientals maszima di fungignameanto fnporiata nei dait
tecnicl del pradotto.

Lz fassure e le slire apanture nella zcarola servono alia ventitazions., Par un
funzionamsnto afMMiaabile, « per evhiare un aventusle surrizcaldamento,
QUeSIs Bparture NON venno astruita o copena in hessun modo. Evitacg in wl
icasi dilnsenre oggeni diqualzinsigenere aliraversole feszure di vendlazions.
Non versare mal ael Iiquldo di nessun tipo sull'unita,

Questo prodotto viena fomilo con una splna a 3 fili con massa. Tale
dispositivo d! slcur2zza non va aliminaro. e

Evltare sempre di collegare Ie uscita dall'ampliticatere audio direttamente al
connatiori dell'unita.

Pegrpravenirs ii pericola di foigorazione e ol incendio non esporre l'unita alia
pioggia © ad un'umidita eccessiva; evilare dirdoperare I'unita dove potrabbe
entrare in contane con acqua.

Evitare gl adoperare 'unitd s¢ I3 ste55a & stata urats violentemenie, se ha
Zubilo yn danno. 8o & stata ezposta ad un {lquido o in eazo di un evidante
camblamento dslla prestazionl che Indichl Ja necresiti dt un Intarvento ai
azziztenza tecnica. .

Opniintervento sull'unitava sseguito esclusivamente da personala qualificato.
La rimozione della copenura compons lecposiziona al pencolo di
folgoraziona,

n ante wnangolo i 2zUlcor 18 avvane delia presanza
ol lenzlonl pericoloys aon isolate alfintemo dalia ¢operura... tall
tensiani 13PPRZANIANO uA Paficolo di tolgorazione

' I prosente triangolo IMprazzo gul componente avuana FLAsnte dela
prasenzéanefly naallegatad:impomanitistruziont ralatlve
H

2l tunzf ©0 alla manutenzicna.

Page 3

<o g



L9s

Wwzs L DD

LI L9 TOGDT/LLLT IO 2249

Operating Manual

LAWO QRAC | DU aiMom

Lemtech 480AES I/O

Danzk
Vigtlg Information om sikkorned

Ger denha vejladning til senera brug.
Foig alla anvianingar ng advarsler pa apparatat.

Apparatet askal allid tiisluttas den kotrekta gpanding. Oer henvises tt
brugsanvisningen, der Indehoider specifikationer for stromlorsyning, Der
gores opmeerksom pa, at ved varlerende drifssps@ndinger kan det blive
noavendigr at bruge andre Indnings- og/eller stiktyper.

Apparatel ma Ikke monteres | el kablnat uden vontilztion eller lige over
andel uaslyr, der udvilder varme, faoks, lorsisrkers, Den meksimale
cmgivelseatemperatur vod drift, der s1dr oplen | specifikalionerne, skat
ovgrholdaz.

Der gr vantiationsabnlngsr 1 kabinenst. For at slkre apparatels drift og
nindre overophedning mé disse avninger ikke bloksres aller lidaekkas. Stik
alerlg nogating igennem venillatlonaédningema, og pas pa aldrig at spilds
nogen lorm for vaeske pa apparatal.

Datte apparal er forsynal med a! zlik med jordforbindglse. Denne
sikkerhedsfaranstalining ma aldrig omgds.

Udgangsztik frx audiotorsimerkece md aldrig seenes dicekie | apparalal.
Appamaier ma ikke uasznez for megn allec fugt og ma lkke brugas |
nachaden 2f vand for at undgd risiko for elekirisk sted og brand.
Apparatet ma aldrig bruges, hvis det er blevet sizdt, beskadiget eflar vaar,
eller hviz aandringer i ydelsen tyder pa, at det veenger Ul eRersyn.

Dehte apparat ma kun dbnez af fagfolik. Hviz dekslet tages af, udsmttes
man for livsiarig hejspanding.

Denn pdkomponer ch ulzolsrat, far
| appamtat... he) now til 3t give nlakmak 8lad.

' Donna ma@rkat 04 komponantan advarar om vigtig drifts- ag
. vaadliganotgalalenmation ¢ den tihorende lineratur.
.

Suoml
Tarkeltd turvallizuuxohjelta
Sallyta ndma ohject tulavas kAydd vanen.
Sauraa kaikkia yksikk&3n merkinyja ohjeita ja varoituksia,

Kay1a aina oikasa verkkojannitettd. Tehovaaymukset selviaval valmistjan
kayttdohjeista, Huomaa, eitd erl kdytuojanaliteet saartavat vaatia
olaenislsen verkxojohden Janal -pielokkeen kaytdn.

Ala asenna ykalkkos telineescnan josea i olo wuletusia, tal valtuomast
1Ampda tuottavien laittgiden. esim. tehovahvisiimlen, yidpuolelle.
Ympdristdn 1ampdlilx kaytdssd el sa3 ylilaa tuotespeasifikaatian
maksimilampoiias.

Katslo on varustenu wuerusrefiila ja -aukailla. Luotleltavan toiminnan
varmislamiseks! Ja ylllampanemiaan valltamisaksi niitd aukkoja of 5aa
suiken lal peittaa, Mita&n aginaild ei saa tydntia tuuletuzauvkkoihin, Mitaan
nestaita el s3aa kaalaa yksikkdon.

Tuote onvarusienu 3-johtimisalla maadoitewlla verikkopistokksolla. Tama
on wrvallizuusioiminne ik sitd 533 poistaa.

Ala kytkn audiotehovahvistimen 13ht6jd suoraan mibinkaan ykefikan
liimoan,

Sahkolskun ja palovaaran valtamiseksl yksikko et sad olia sateessa tai
kozleassa, eika sita sas kaylaa méardass ympanzstdasa.

Al kay1a ykslkkoa jos 28 on pudonnut, vauricitunut, kostunur, tal Jos sen
suUONUsKyky on huomattavasti muutiunut, mikd vaatii huoltoa.

Yksikdn gas 3vaa vain lallteeseen perentynyt huoliohenkild. Kangien
poisto Alistaa slnut vaarallisiie janniteilla.

T-’sma xolmlo. joka Rallnly'y XOMDONANMASAR, varoittas cinux
ikdn gigAla,

Tnma jannita 2aanaa ella fiitavan kvrkun athauttamaan
zinkélzkuvaaran,

Tama kolmie, [oka esilatyy komponantissasi. kanoo zlnulle, ana
W22 woladokumanoinaigan bsilintyy tarkeid kiyud- ja yhapio-
2 onfalta.

Norek
Vikelg Informasjen om aikkerhet
Ta vare pd denne velledningan for senere bruk.
Foig alle anvisningene og advarsiane som er angilt pd appataket.

Apparelel ekal alitid anvendez mad korrgks Spenning. Frodukwasknvelaen
inneholcer spesifikasjoner for sramkrav, Yer oppmerksom pé at detved
ulike dritsspenningar kan vaere noavendlg & druke en annen ledning. og/
sller sopaaitypa.

Apperatel skal ikke monteres § "kap uten ventlasjon, eller dirakie ovar
varmeprodussrende uistyr. som for eksampel krafitorslarkere. Dan
maksimale romiemperaturen som &18r oppgilt | praduktbeskrivelean, skal
overhclges.

Apparatsel e ulstynt med ventilagjenzapninger. Far At apparat skal vare
pailtellg | brux og ikke overopphates, ma disss Epningene ikke blakkeres
ellgr lildekxes, Slikk 8ldn noe Inn j vaniilasjoneapningene, og pazs pd st det
AUgrl g2les noen o for véaska pa apparatet.

Octic apparaiat er vistyrt med et Jordet stopsal.
sikkerhetsforanstalining s0m ikke ma facandces.

Vigangeplugger fra sudioforztarkere skal aldri koples direkte Ui apparatet,
Unngd srannfare og elekiriek alot ved & sorga for al aporratet ikke utsalies
for ragn ellar tuktighat og ikks anvendes | nE@rhatan av vann.

Apparalal gkal ikka brukes hvis det har bitit uisatt Tor 8101, er skadet elier bli
vam, sller hyiz endringer | yteleen tyder pa at drt trengar servics.

Dare apparatet skal kun apnes av faglolk. Hviz daksalat flrmes, LiseNas
man {or livsiarllg hoyspanning.

Datts or en

Komoonuntsn or market mrd denna rokanten, Som ar on advacsel
om at art finnes ulzolen, 1adig anarning inne i kabinarot ... hoy nok
6l & Ltgiare on fare for clektrzi stot,

Komponantan er mamxel mad denno trekanivn, som balyr at cen
dinorange Uneraturen nnshaldar viktige opplyaningar om dnf og
‘. weglikehold.

Svenska
Yiktigs adkerhet=sforeskrifter
Spara dessa foraskafar 10 tramiida bruk.
£6lj aila anvisningar och vamingar 50m anges pa enheten,

Anvand alitid ratt natspinning. Se illveckarens bruksanvisningar for Infor-
mation am elfektkrav. Marcvdl, an andra matningsspanningar eventuslit
kraver at en annan tyDs nNalsladd oclvellar kontakt anvands.
Installerarite enhaten| et oventlierat stativ, eller dirakt ovan{or utrusiningar
aom avger varme, L2x effekfbratirkare. Ss il ar omgivningens tlempsratur
vid drift ints &verskrder det angivna vardet | produkispeciikationen,
Baohillaren &r forsedd med hdl och Oppningar 1o¢ venliiering. Fér ak
garantera lifoditlg tunkiion och fermnindra dvematining far dexza Sppningar
inte blockzraz ellertackas. Inga foramé! fac skuffasin genom veniilaionshalen.
Inga vaiskor fr splllas pd enhsten.

Produkien ar férsedd med en jordad 3-rddekoniakl. Detta &r an
s3korhetsfunkion som ine f3rtas ur bruk.

Anslut Blong BudioaNektorstarkariigangar dirckt till nigan av ennatsns
wontakier,

For an undvika Blstot eller brandfara far enheten inte ulsanas t5r regn eliar
fuky, eller anvandas pd stalian gar aen dilr vét.

Anvand inte enhalen om den har {ailit | golvet. skadals. blivit vit, sller om
desgs prestanda 16randrats markban, vilkel kraver service,

Enheaten [2¢ Oppnaz andast av bahdrig servicepersonal, Fanlga spanningar
blir tiligangliga nir locken 1a5 bort.

.
Danng trnngel. %om vinda pd din komponent, anger an wikiga
DrUXZANVIZNINGAT 22N ZRIVICERANVISNIAGAT inpdr | dokumantationon |
. friga.

Donna thanpol. zom vizss od din komponeat, vamar dig om em
oizeluradsamigapinninginasisnhstan, Dannazpanning araventuallt
34 ndg an fara for oistot foreligner.
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480AES 1/O

by Lemtech

Digital AES/EBU I/Os for LEXICON 480L

The Lemtech 480AES I/O equips your LEXICON M480L with today's and tomorrow’s most used
interfaces for digital audio. It gives you the opportunity to completely integrate this excellent digital
effects processor into a modern digital studio environment. The by-passing of the AD/DA ensures an
improved signal quality.

In addition to the digital sterec input and main output, the Lemtech 480AES /O opens, for the first time.
the digital stereo aux output to the user. This enables you to use your 480L at its maximum
performance and enjoy the best signal quality.

Easy to use, the 480AES //O treats subcode data (in other words the channel status data, validity and
user bits) in a completely transparent mode.

At a mastering studio, as well as in combination with hard disk recording systems or other kinds of
digital equipment, the 480AES /O gives you access to the full performance of your 480L. It makes your
480L the tool of the future.

- The following items are supplied together with the Lemtech 480AES I/O

- Lemtech 480AES I/O card

- Lemtech 480AES I/O cable assembly (D-Sub to 3 x XLR)
- D-Sub connector (3-pin wire-wrap), spacers and screws
- original packaging

- operating instructions

Important note:

The measures of protection applied to the Lemtech 480AES //O are the
same as for your LEXICON 480,

Only connect inputs and outputs of the 480AES //O as explained in this
manual.

480AES I/O contains electrostatically sensitive parts. In case of a
problem, dismount your Lemtech 480AES /O in an ESD-safe
environment and gend it back to your retailer in its original packaging.

These changes are for 480L units containing HOST board rev-10 with
software version 4 as the minimum requirement. These changes are
not required if your 480L came with the Digital AES/EBU D-sub
connector jngtalled.
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Operating Manual Lemtech 480AES I/O

New Switches, L EDs and Connectors

Usually, Lemtech 480AES /O is installed in the bottom slot of the 480L. Behind the front panel, you
can access the new switches and LEDs,

e ™
Switches and LEDs
(2]
(27} (4]
X 7 —
8 S g y @ g 2
L 6 o S T g ] 3 3
o § < ui = o o 5 = o
8 3 8 8 ¥ 3 8 § 3 32
o0 O obd o o 0O @ O
Switches
LEVEL / IMPEDANCE: J
.

After Lemtech 480AES /O has been installed, an exira D-Sub connector can be found at the rear of
the 480L. The adapter fitting to this D-Sub connector provides the new interface connectors.

( Rear of the 480L including the new connector : ' - \

J Q] [C e

thredd

@ Olgital AES/EBU connector

il
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Lemtech 480AES I/O Operating Manual

Operating Instructions

Lemtech 480AES I/0 is very easy to operate. However, if you connect your 480L with other devices in
the digital domain, you should observe the following rules.

Connecting the Lemtech 480AES I/0: AES/EBU or S/PDIF

The 480AES I/O cable assembly must be connected to the new D-Sub connector. It provides cne
XLR-cannector for stereo digital input and one XLR-plug for each of the two stereo digital outputs The
output 2 is marked by a green ring.

o3
Output 2 (green) ;:ﬁ(\_. 7
Outgut 1 (block) IR} j: - -
:9:‘ nput {black)
I (1— GND (amicig)
cone g
solder wiew f
3
3
o 8
g0 :ﬁ / |
Yo
: ’ - { A J
L - ] shielded 'AES/EBU cabls 110 Ohm  X{LR-m connector with green ring
in the different modes, the physical outputs are linked to the following machines:
Mode Single Mono Split | Stereo Split| Cascade
green XLR Machines A B B A
black XLR Machines A A A B
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Operating Manual Lemtech 480AES I/O

The digital input can be operated in the professional AES/EBU format or in the consumer format
S/PDIF. The 480AES //C cable assembly supports the AES/EBU format (because of XLR-connectors),
but thanks to additional adapters your 480AES //O can also be connected to coax-S/PDIF interfaces.

\
XLR-cable corresponding to AES/EBU
2 G A Py 2
* (o2 am SO
TA® Shiaid - /1
XLR-female XLR-male
- _J
4 Adapter AES/EBU - S/PDIF coax N
Fal FaX
3 z CC \ [ T 1 N 4
AN \/ U 1
shield Cinch
XLR-female ne
a 0\
=5 |-~ s, o) s
shield ® 1
Cinch XLR-male
o J

The three switches LEVEL/IMPEDANCE are to adjust the input and output impedances for input,
main-gutput and aux-output separately.

Use of the switches LEVEL { IMPEDANCE
11 Level and impedance corresponding to AES/EBU

o Level and impedance corresponding to S/PDIF

The data output format Is always identical to the input data format. The formats are diplayed by
two LEDs. LED CONSUMER indicates the consumer mode, LED PROFESSIONAL indicates the
‘professional mode.
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Lemtech 480AES /O Operating Manual

Operational Mode

By using the switch OFF you can disable the interface card. This will be indicated by the red LED OFF.

Use of the switch OFF

| ] texicon 480 AES/EBU active

. Lexicon 480 AES/EBU out of cperation

Before you operate the Lemtech 480AES I/O, be sure that the SDIF2-input and the wordclock input
are not connected to your Lexicon 480L.

External Clock or internal Clock

When using the digital AES/EBU input, put the clock of the 480L in the EXTERNAL. position, via the
LARC, and choose the right sampling rate (menus of control mode, page 1).

Before using the analog Inputs together with the digital outputs of Lemtech 480AES 1/O, make sure that
the clock is adjusted to EXTERNAL and that an external device used as a clock master is connected to
the digital input.

If you oniy use the analog inputs and outputs, the clock has to be adjusted to INTERNAL.

The 480L can be synchronised to an external. signal of 48, 44.1 or 44.056 kHz. If the 480L cannot
synchronize to an externai signal, this will be indicated on the LARC by LED NO LOCK.

The traditionat rule, that the 480L should not be connected to an external digital signal during the first
seconds after it has been turned on., becomes irrelevant when used together with the Lemfech
480AES {/Q. Now you can turn on the 480L together with other digital devices connected.

Transparency of Subcode Data

Subcode data, in other words channel status data and user bits, are available in an uncorrupted form
at the outputs of Lemtech 480AES I/0. It means for example that in AES/EBU format, timecode
information does not get lost, and in the S/PDIF format, DAT-Start-IDs do not get lost either.
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Operating Manual Lemtech 480AES /O

Access to the Emphasis Flag

Recordings using empbasis are treated by Lemfech 480AES I/O as easily as other recordings.

Lemtech 480AES I/O provides a special feature for a special application; If you use a digital input
signal which has been converted using emphasis, and if you want to work on it with a de-emphasis
filter in the digitai domain, you can manually switch off the emphasis flag at the digital output of
480AES l/O accordingly.

Use of the switch EMPHASIS )
_D. Normal state. Subcode data including the emphasis flag is not
meodified.
_Em The emphasis flag is turned off, the other subcode data are not
modified. v
\ : J

LED EMPHASIS indicates the state of the emphasis flag at the output.

In the S/PDIF-format, the copy-bit will also be de!éted, by switching on the EMPHASIS-switch.

Use of SDIF2-Interface

The LEXICON 480L has a digital interface using a format similar to SDIF2 (PCM 1610).

The SDIF2 digital output can still be used together with Lemtech 480AES I/O. In this configuration, the
480AES I/O completes the SDIF2 output data by adding information on emphasis, copy mode and
synchronization.

The SDIF2 digital input can also be used, but in this case, the 480AES I/O has to be turned off by
using the switch OFF. If you want to use your Lemfech 480AES /O again afterwards, please make
sure that the SDIF2 digital input and the wordclock input are free again.
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Operating Manuval

Description of the new Digital AES/EBU D-Sub connector

Cutput 2 (graen)

D

5

\IFB

Output 1 (black) +

-

o«

Case
input +
Input -
Qutput 2 +
n.c.

—

£ -
> [ + Input (black)
GND (shiald)

OQutput 2 -

1

cose

Qutput 1 +
Output 1 -

GND

OCRONONODWN =

soldar view

In case of a technical problem

Should you have any problem with your Lemiech 480AES I/O card, please contact your retailer

-~

Distributor stamp

Specifications

Digital in (AES/EBU)
Digital In (SPDIF)
Digital Out (AES/EBU)
Digital Out (SPDIF)
Dataformat

Power Consumption
Weight

110 Ohm, 5Vpp, transformer coupled

75 Ohm, 0,5Vpp (max. 5Vpp), transformer coupled
110 Ohm £5%, 5Vpp +£10%, transformer coupled

75 Ohm k5%, 0,5Vpp £10%, transformer coupled
compietely compatible te AES/EBU and SPDIF format
userbit- and subcode transparent

140mA @5V

400g
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